



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4669/2022 & CRL.M.A. 18915/2022**

**SHRI DVS YADAV SINCE DECEASED THROUGH LRS AND
ORS.**

.... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Manoj Sharma, Mr. Anoop
Gahlout, Mr. Kapil Kaushik,
Advocates alongwith petitioner in
person.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND OTHERS Respondents

Through: Mr. Raj Kumar, APP for State.
Mr. Arun Birbal, Mr. Sanjay Singh,
Advocates for DDA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TALWANT SINGH

ORDER

%

22.09.2022

Crl.M.A. 18915/2022

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.C. 4669/2022

2. This is a petition under Section 482 Cr.P.C. against the impugned order dated 28.02.2022 passed by learned ASJ-05, District South - East, Saket Court, New Delhi in criminal revision no. 70 / 2022, u/s 397 Cr.P.C. titled as "DVS Yadav (since deceased through LR) vs Satish Kumar Yadav & Ors.", which was filed against the order dated 11.10.2021 passed by Ld. MM-11, District South - East, Saket Court, New Delhi on the application of the complainant/ petitioner u/s 156 (3) Cr.P.C.

CRL.M.C. 4669/2022

Page 1 of 2



3. Learned counsel for the petitioners has submitted that as far as respondent no.7 is concerned, he will file an amended memo of parties and implead respondent no.7 in a way that the service may be effected. Amended memo of parties be filed.

4. The matter be placed before learned Joint Registrar for the service of respondent through process server, registered A.D and courier on 14.10.2022.

TALWANT SINGH, J

SEPTEMBER 22, 2022/nk/ak

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

CRL.M.C. 4669/2022

Page 2 of 2